# CH \$40.00 281128

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM658534

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
TWIN BROOK CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC, AS AGENT		06/07/2021	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	S. L. START AND ASSOCIATES LLC		
Street Address:	901 N Monroe St., Suite 200		
City:	SPOKANE		
State/Country:	WASHINGTON		
Postal Code:	99201		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2811284	TAILOREDLIFE

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** spencer.joffrion@dechert.com

Correspondent Name: Spencer Joffrion Address Line 1: 1095 6th Ave

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Spencer Joffrion		
SIGNATURE:	/Spencer Joffrion/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/07/2021	

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=[EXECUTED] twin brook embassy trademark release final 2021#page1.tif source=[EXECUTED] twin brook embassy trademark release final 2021#page2.tif source=[EXECUTED] twin brook embassy trademark release final 2021#page3.tif source=[EXECUTED] twin brook embassy trademark release final 2021#page4.tif

#### TRADEMARK RELEASE

THIS TRADEMARK RELEASE (this "Release") is made as of June 7, 2021, by Twin Brook Capital Partners, LLC, in its capacity as administrative agent for all Lenders ("Agent"), in favor of S. L. Start and Associates LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor"), pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement (as defined below). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement.

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of March 29, 2018, by and among Grantor, the other grantors party thereto and Agent (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement"), Grantor pledged and granted to Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, a security interest in all of Grantor's Collateral;

WHEREAS, Grantor and Agent were parties to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of March 29, 2018 (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which Grantor granted to Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, a security interest (the "<u>Security Interest</u>") in the Trademark Collateral (as defined below) to secure the payment and performance of the Secured Obligations;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded by the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 29, 2018 at Reel 6302, Frame 0902; and

WHEREAS, Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, subject to the terms and conditions of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. Agent hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreement and terminates, releases, and discharges its Security Interest, and all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the following (collectively the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>") shall hereby cease and become void:
  - a. each trademark listed on  $\underline{Schedule\ I}$  attached hereto (collectively, the " $\underline{Trademarks}$ "); and
  - b. all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of each such Trademark or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with each such Trademark.
- 2. Agent hereby agrees, at Grantor's expense, to execute and deliver to Grantor such documents, instruments, notices and releases as Grantor shall reasonably request to evidence the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby.
- 3. THIS RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY THE INTERNAL LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK APPLICABLE TO CONTRACTS MADE AND TO BE PERFORMED ENTIRELY WITHIN SUCH STATE, WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICT OF LAWS PRINCIPLES.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

TWIN BROOK CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC, as

Agent

Name: Drew Guyette

Title: Chief Credit Officer

Trademark Release

# SCHEDULE I TO TRADEMARK RELEASE

# TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Description of Intellectual Property	Name of Owner	Registration Number	Registration Date
TailoredLife	S.L. Start and Associates LLC	2,811,284	February 3, 2004

# TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

None.

**RECORDED: 07/07/2021**